Culture and recreation 22,511   -   -   -

Interest and fiscal charges 1,387,520   -   -   -

16,635,163   2,781,215   220,235   -

Business-Type Activities

Utility 13,288,675   13,126,452   -   188,850

Total Business-Type Activities 13,288,675   13,126,452   -   188,850

Total Primary Government $ 29,923,838   $ 15,907,667   $ 220,235   188,850

General Revenues:

Taxes

Property taxes

Sales taxes

Franchise and local taxes

PID assessment revenue

Investment income

Other revenues

Transfers

Total General Revenues and Transfers

Change in Net Position

Beginning Net Position, as previously presented

New Accounting Standard - GASB 101

Beginning Net Position, as adjusted

Ending Net Position

See Notes to Financial Statements.

Expenses Contributions

Total Governmental Activities

Functions/Programs Services

City of Horseshoe Bay, Texas
STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES

Operating

For the Year Ended September 30, 2025

Program Revenues

Charges for Grants and

22

DRAFT

Page 66 of 356

$ (2,226,978)   $ -   $ (2,226,978)

(463,290)   -   (463,290)

4,497   -   4,497

(6,959,094)   -   (6,959,094)

(2,578,817)   -   (2,578,817)

(22,511)   -   (22,511)

(1,387,520)   -   (1,387,520)

(13,633,713)   -   (13,633,713)

-   26,627   26,627

-   26,627   26,627

(13,633,713)   26,627   (13,607,086)

10,877,454   -   10,877,454

3,003,458   -   3,003,458

447,089   -   447,089

265,548   -   265,548

1,185,528   413,306   1,598,834

345,179   1,007,828   1,353,007

(2,684,986)   2,684,986   -

13,439,270   4,106,120 17,545,390

(194,443)   4,132,747   3,938,304

26,392,412   22,330,913   48,723,325

(532,398)   (99,409)   (631,807)

25,860,014   22,231,504   48,091,518

$ 25,665,571   $ 26,364,251   $ 52,029,822

Activities

Business-Type

Activities

Primary Government

Governmental

Net (Expense) Revenue and Changes in Net Position

Total

23

DRAFT

Page 67 of 356

Cash and cash equivalents $ 11,937,005   $ 297,518 $ -

Restricted cash -   -   33,041

Receivables, net 903,189 46,872 3,148,838

Due from other funds -   -   -

Prepaids 54,082   -   -

$ 12,894,276   $ 344,390   $ 3,181,879

[…]

Asset Class  Target Allocation  Long‐Term Expected Real

Rate  of  Return

(Arithmetic)

Global Equity  35.0%  6.7%

Core Fixed Income  6.0%  4.7%

Non‐Core Fixed Income  20.0%  8.0%

Real Return  12.0%  8.0%

Real Estate  12.0%  7.6%

Absolute Return  5.0%  6.4%

Private Equity  10.0%  11.6%

   Total  100.0%

Discount Rate

The discount rate used to measure the Total Pension Liability was 6.75%. The projection

of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that employee and employer

contributions will be made at  the rates specified  in statute. Based on  that assumption,

the  pension  plan’s  Fiduciary Net  Position was  projected  to  be  available  to make  all

projected future benefit payments of current active and  inactive employees. Therefore,

the  long‐term expected  rate of  return on pension plan  investments was applied  to all

periods of projected benefit payments to determine the Total Pension Liability.

Sensitivity of the Net Pension Liability (Asset) to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the net pension liability of the City, calculated using the discount

rate of 6.75%, as well as what the City’s net pension liability (asset) would be if it were

calculated  using  a  discount  rate  that  is  1‐percentage‐point  lower  (5.75%)  or  1‐

percentage‐point higher (7.75%) than the current rate:

$ 407,078   $ (15,321)   $ (359,451)

1% Decrease

5.75%

Current Single Rate

Assumption 6.75%

1% Increase

7.75%

DRAFT

Page 115 of 356

City of Horseshoe Bay, Texas
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS, Continued

September 30, 2025

72

Changes in the Net Pension Liability (Asset):

Total Pension

Liability (a)

Plan Fiduciary Net

Position (b)

Net Pension (Asset)

Liability (a) – (b)

Balance at 12/31/23 $   1,254,743  $   1,254,518  $   225

Changes for the year:

   Service Cost   1,289,044   ‐   1,289,044

   Interest (on the Total Pension Liab.)   127,449   ‐   127,449

   Change in benefit terms   ‐   ‐   ‐

   Difference between expected and

   actual experience   (2,647)   ‐   (2,647)

   Changes of assumptions   ‐   ‐   ‐

   Contributions – employer   ‐   692,904   (692,904)

   Contributions – employee   ‐   604,780   (604,780)

   Net investment income (loss)   ‐   132,564   (132,564)

   Benefit payments, including

   refunds of emp. contributions   (22,252)   (22,252)   ‐

   Administrative expense   ‐   (836)   836

   Other changes   ‐   (20)   20

   Net changes   1,391,594   1,407,140   (15,546)

Balance at 12/31/24 $   2,646,337  $   2,661,658  $   (15,321)

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position

Detailed  information about  the pension plan’s Fiduciary Net Position  is available  in a

separately‐issued TMRS financial report. That report may be obtained on the internet at

www.tmrs.com.

5. Pension Expense  and Deferred Outflows of Resources  and Deferred  Inflows of
Resources Related to Pensions

For the year ended September 30, 2025, the City recognized pension expense of $716,179.

The general fund and utility fund are used to liquidate pension liabilities.

DRAFT

Page 116 of 356

City of Horseshoe Bay, Texas